Installation and
Operation Manual
PRODUCT HOLDING CABINET
Please read this manual completely before attempting
to install, operate or service this equipment
This manual is Copyright © 2018 Duke Manufacturing Co. All rights reserved.
Reproduction without written permission is prohibited. Duke is a registered
trademark of the Duke Manufacturing Co.

Directive 89/336/EEC and 2014/30/EU:
EN61000-3-2 EN 55014-1
EN61000-3-3 EN55014-2
WEEE RoHS Directive 2002/96/EC
MODEL FWM3-21
MODEL SHIPPING
WEIGHT
AC Voltage
(V)
Watts
(W)
Amps
(A)
FREQUENCY
(Hz)
FWM3-21-100 67 lbs (30,5Kg) 100 400 4.0 (4,0) 60
FWM3-21-120 67 lbs (30,5Kg) 120 400 4.0 (4,0) 60
FWM3-21-208 67 lbs (30,5Kg) 208 600 3.0 (3,0) 60
FWM3-21-230 67 lbs (30,5Kg) 230 600 3.0 (3,0) 50
FWM3-21-240 67 lbs (30,5Kg) 240 600 3.0 (3,0) 60
Installation and Operation of Product Holding Cabinets
10
Compliance Declaration
Standard: UL197 File: KNGT.E17421
Standard: CSA-C22.2 No. 109 File: KNGT7.E17421
Standard: ANSI / NSF 4 File: TSQT.E157479
Directive 2014/35/EU:
EN60335 -1:2002, A1, A2, A11, A12
EN 60335-2-49:2003
Directive 89/336/EEC and 2014/30/EU:
EN61000-3-2                  EN 55014-1
EN61000-3-3                  EN55014-2
WEEE RoHS Directive 2002/96/EC
MODEL FWM3-22
MODEL SHIPPING
WEIGHT
AC Voltage
(V)
Watts
(W)
Amps
(A)
FREQUENCY
(Hz)
FWM3-22-100 91 lbs (41,4Kg) 100 800 8.0 (8,0) 60
FWM3-22-120 91 lbs (41,4Kg) 120 800 7.0 (7,0) 60
FWM3-22-208 91 lbs (41,4Kg) 208 1200 6.0 (6,0) 60
FWM3-22-230 91 lbs (41,4Kg) 230 1200 5.0 (5,0) 50
FWM3-22-240 91 lbs (41,4Kg) 240 1200 5.0 (5,0) 60
ENDFRONTTOP
1 3/8”
3,6 cm
2 3/4”

Directive 89/336/EEC and 2014/30/EU:
EN61000-3-2                  EN 55014-1
EN61000-3-3                  EN55014-2
WEEE RoHS Directive 2002/96/EC
MODEL FWM3-23
MODEL SHIPPING
WEIGHT
AC Voltage
(V)
Watts
(W)
Amps
(A)
FREQUENCY
(Hz)
FWM3-23-100 113 lbs (51,4Kg) 100 1200 12.0 (12,0) 60
FWM3-23-120 113 lbs (51,4Kg) 120 1200 10.0 (10,0) 60
FWM3-23-208 113 lbs (51,4Kg) 208 1800 9.0 (9,0) 60
FWM3-23-230 113 lbs (51,4Kg) 230 1800 8.0 (8,0) 50
FWM3-23-240 113 lbs (51,4Kg) 240 1800 8.0 (8,0) 60
Installation and Operation of Product Holding Cabinets
12
ENDFRONT
TOP

Directive 89/336/EEC and 2014/30/EU:
EN61000-3-2 EN 55014-1
EN61000-3-3 EN55014-2
WEEE RoHS Directive 2002/96/EC
MODEL FWM3-24
MODEL SHIPPING
WEIGHT
AC Voltage
(V)
Watts
(W)
Amps
(A)
FREQUENCY
(Hz)
FWM3-24-100 141 lbs (69,1Kg) 100 1600 16.0 (16,0) 60
FWM3-24-120 141 lbs (69,1Kg) 120 1600 13.0 (13,0) 60
FWM3-24-208 141 lbs (69,1Kg) 208 2400 12.0 (12,0) 60
FWM3-24-230 141 lbs (69,1Kg) 230 2400 10.0 (10,0) 50
FWM3-24-240 141 lbs (69,1Kg) 240 2400 10.0 (10,0) 60
Updated Images
Installation and Operation of Product Holding Cabinets
14
ENDFRONT

Directive 89/336/EEC and 2014/30/EU:
EN61000-3-2 EN 55014-1
EN61000-3-3 EN55014-2
WEEE RoHS Directive 2002/96/EC
MODEL FWM3-42
MODEL SHIPPING
WEIGHT
AC Voltage
(V)
Watts
(W)
Amps
(A)
FREQUENCY
(Hz)
FWM3-42-100 145 lbs (65,8Kg) 100 1600 16.0 (16,0) 60
FWM3-42-120 145 lbs (65,8Kg) 120 1600 13.0 (13,0) 60
FWM3-42-208 145 lbs (65,8Kg) 208 2400 12.0 (12,0) 60
FWM3-42-230 145 lbs (65,8Kg) 230 2400 10.0 (10,0) 50
FWM3-42-240 145 lbs (65,8Kg) 240 2400 10.0 (10,0) 60
Updated Images
15
Installation and Operation of Product Holding Cabinets
Updated Images

Directive 89/336/EEC and 2014/30/EU:
EN61000-3-2                  EN 55014-1
EN61000-3-3                  EN55014-2
WEEE RoHS Directive 2002/96/EC
MODEL FWM3-51
MODEL SHIPPING
WEIGHT
AC Voltage
(V)
Watts
(W)
Amps
(A)
FREQUENCY
(Hz)
FWM3-51-100 125 lbs (56,8Kg) 100 1000 10.0 (10,0) 60
FWM3-51-120 125 lbs (56,8Kg) 120 1000 8.0 (8,0) 60
FWM3-51-208 125 lbs (56,8Kg) 208 1500 7.0 (7,0) 60
FWM3-51-230 125 lbs (56,8Kg) 230 1500 7.0 (7,0) 50
FWM3-51-240 125 lbs (56,8Kg) 240 1500 6.0 (6,0) 60
Installation and Operation of Product Holding Cabinets
16
UNPACKING UNIT
1. Inspect the shipping carton and/or container,

FWM3-14* 157520 15 156566 11 155752 1 156318 5 155755 2
FWM3-21* 157906 29 160464 33 157907 30 157908 31 157909 32
FWM3-22* 156994 14 156483 6 156539 7 160820 40 156632 13 156540 8
FWM3-23* 156564 9 156301 3 156611 12 156565 10
FWM3-24* 157520 15 156566 11 155752 1 156318 5 155755 2
FWM3-34*     156856 26 157887 27 157887 27
FWM3-41* 157906 29 160464 33 157907 30 157908 31 157909 32
FWM3-42* 156994 14 156483 6 156539 7 156632 13 156540 8
 FWM3-51*
Upper 3 157558 16 156564 9 156301 3 156611 12 156565 10
FWM3-51*
Lower 2 156994 14 156483 6 156539 7 156632 13 156540 8
FWM34-42* 157428 24 157748 19 160819 39 157749 20 160821 41
FWM34-43* 157736 17 157737 18 161300 42
FWM34-12* 157428 24 157749 20
FWM34-15* 160671 34 160815 35 160816 36 160817 37 160818 38
FWM34-22* 157428 24 157748 19 157749 20 160821 41
FWM34-23* 157418 21 157736 17 157737 18
FWM34-31* 160464 33 157908 31
FWM34-32* 157428 24 157748 19 160819 39 157749 20 160821 41
FWM34-24* 157816 22 157817 23 157818 25
FWM6-42*
Upper 2   156483 6 156539 7 160820 40 156632 13 156540 8